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The present Earnings Release report is based on financial statements that fully comply with 
IFRS, including the adjustment for inflation in accordance with IAS 29. 

Figures in this Earnings Release are expressed in millions of Argentine Pesos (AR$) and 
have been restated to June 2025 prices, except when noted otherwise. For a brief 
description of the restatement procedures, please see page 18. 

 

Highlights & Recent Developments   
6M25 financials 

Clisa´s consolidated revenues for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025 (“6M25”) totaled 
AR$ 788,822 million, an AR$ 28,332 million, or 3.7 % increase in real terms as compared to 
the six-month period ended June 30, 2024 (“6M24”). 
 
6M25 Adjusted EBITDA amounted to AR$ 74,220 million, an AR$ 28,474 million, or 62.2% 
increase in real terms as compared to 6M24. Adjusted EBITDA margin increased 340 bps, from 
6.0% to 9.4%. 
 
Pik on the 2034 Redeemable Notes 

On June 10, 2025, Clisa paid in kind the interest due for the interest period ending on that 
date, through the issuance of additional 2034 Redeemable Notes in an aggregate principal 
amount of U.S.$2,450,000 that were delivered to each holder of 2034 Redeemable Notes on 
a pro rata basis.  
 
Interest on the 2034 Redeemable Notes accrues at a rate of 7.00% per year and will be payable 
on June 10 and December 10 of each year, commencing on June 10, 2025.  
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1. Results from Consolidated Operations 

   
2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

Δ 
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

Δ 

Revenues  788,822  760,490  3.7%  1,592,871  1,696,538  -6.1% 
Gross Profit  216,676  180,914  19.8%  415,627  422,305  -1.6% 
Gross Margin  27.5% 23.8%    26.1% 24.9%   

Operating Income  31,925 -2,228 -1532.7%  46,764 31,742 47.3% 
Operating Income Margin  4.0% -0.3%    2.9% 1.9%   

Adjusted EBITDA  74,220 45,746 62.2%  134,651 116,703 15.4% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  9.4% 6.0%    8.5% 6.9%   

 
6M25 Clisa´s consolidated revenues totaled AR$ 788,822 million, an AR$ 28,332 million, or 3.7%, 
increase in real terms as compared to 6M24.  6M24 figures, disclosed for comparative purposes, are 
expressed in June 2025 prices, adjusted by the consumer price index (CPI) reported by the Argentine 
Bureau of Statistics, as required by Argentine accounting boards. CPI increased 39.4% from June 2024 
to June 2025. 

The increase in revenues was primarily due to an increase in the Construction segment by AR$ 19,208 
million and in the Water Supply segment by AR$ 19,048 million; partially offset by a decrease in the 
Transportation segment by AR$ 5,013 million and in the Waste Management segment by AR$ 4,393 
million. 

6M25 Adjusted EBITDA was AR$ 74,220 million, a AR$ 28,474 million, or 62.2% increase in real terms 
as compared to 6M24. EBITDA increased AR$ 9,868 million in Construction, AR$ 9,342 million in 
Waste Management and AR$ 8,628 million in Water Supply; partially offset by an AR$ 1,182 million 
decrease in Transportation. 

Adjusted EBITDA margin increased from 6.0% to 9.4%. 

Revenues Breakdown Adjusted EBITDA Breakdown 
6M25 6M25 

Total Revenues: AR$ 788,822 million Total Adj EBITDA: AR$ 74,220 million 

 
 

Waste 
Management; 
280.209; 36%

Construction; 
222.306; 28%

Transportation; 
224.536; 28%

Water Supply; 
61.877; 8%

Waste 
Management; 
50.562; 66%

Construction; 
15.979; 21%

Water Supply; 
8.850; 11%

Transportation
; 1.233; 2%
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1.1 Waste Management 

   
2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

 Δ  
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

 Δ  

Urban waste mgmt 107,750 111,235 -3.1%  216,880 231,373 -6.3% 

Landfill operations 132,097 129,648 1.9%  264,662 263,722 0.4% 

Industrial services 19,157 24,541 -21.9%  40,544 41,292 -1.8% 

Waste valorization 21,206 19,178 10.6%  41,735 42,077 -0.8% 

Revenues  280,209  284,602  -1.5%  563,820  578,465  -2.5% 
Gross Profit  76,751  58,095  32.1%  143,223  132,751  7.9% 
Gross Margin  27.4% 20.4%    25.4% 22.9%   

Operating Income  27,908 13,212 111.2%  46,109 43,590 5.8% 
Operating Income Margin  10.0% 4.6%    8.2% 7.5%   

Adjusted EBITDA  50,562 41,220 22.7%  95,593 88,079 8.5% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  18.0% 14.5%    17.0% 15.2%   

 
 Revenues of our Waste Management segment decreased by AR$ 4,393 million, or 1.5% in 

real terms, to AR$ 280,209 million in 6M25, as follows: 
 
o A decrease of AR$ 5,384 million, or 21.9%, in industrial services, mainly in revenues 

from Taym Uruguay due to the impact of the restatement through the CPI of 2024 
figures to June 2025 prices for comparative purposes. Since year-on-year inflation was 
higher than the exchange rate between the peso and the Uruguayan peso, 2025 figures 
in pesos terms are lower than 2024 figures, despite an increase in revenues stated in 
Uruguayan currency due to increased activity. 

o An AR$ 3,485 million decline, or 3.1% in real terms, in urban waste management 
services, in the Buenos Aires, San Isidro and Neuquen contracts, partially offset by an 
increase in the Santa Fe contract, mainly because the tariff adjustment mechanisms (i)   
reflect the evolution of each company’s actual cost structure, which does not 
necessarily align with the CPI used to restate 2024 figures to June 2025 prices for 
comparative purposes, and (ii) are not synchronized with inflation, since there is a gap 
between the time of the cost increases and the time prices are contractually adjusted. 

These decreases were partially offset by: 

o An increase in revenues from Norte III landfill operations in an amount of AR$ 2,448 
million, or 1.9% in real term, mainly due to an increase in the volume of disposed 
waste, partially offset by a decrease in tariffs in real terms because the tariff 
adjustment mechanisms (i) reflect the evolution of each company’s actual cost 
structure, which does not necessarily align with the CPI used to restate 2024 figures to 
June 2025 prices for comparative purposes, and (ii) are not synchronized with inflation, 
since there is a gap between the time of the cost increases and the time prices are 
contractually adjusted.  
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o An increase of AR$ 2,027 million, or 10.6%, in waste valorization services, mainly due 
to an increase in the volume of waste processed in the mechanical and biological 
treatment plant. 

 Adjusted EBITDA in our Waste Management segment increased AR$ 9,342 million, or 22.7%, 
to AR$ 50,562 million in 6M25, mainly due to an improvement in operational efficiency. 

 Adjusted EBITDA margin increased to 18.0 % in 6M25 from 14.5 % in 6M24.  

 
Key Indicators 
 

 
 

2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

 Δ  
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

 Δ  

Norte III (million of tons disposed) 
 

2.6  2.3  12.0%  5.1  4.9  3.8% 

Waste disposal in Norte III landfill reached 2.6 million tons during 6M25, which represents a 
12.0% increase as compared to 6M24, mainly due to a recovery in economic activity. 
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1.2 Construction 

   
2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

 Δ  
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

 Δ  

Benito Roggio e Hijos (Arg) 73,828 72,780 1.4%  139,785 250,541 -44.2% 
Haug 110,567 80,198 37.9%  218,108 182,201 19.7% 
Benito Roggio e Hijos (Py) 21,688 33,654 -35.6%  48,377 67,111 -27.9% 
Sehos 16,224 16,454 -1.4%  34,197 35,706 -4.2% 
Others 0 13 -100.0%  10 24 -59.9% 

Revenues  222,306  203,099  9.5%  440,476  535,583  -17.8% 
Gross Profit  33,130  25,752  28.6%  54,718  83,652  -34.6% 
Gross Margin  14.9% 12.7%    12.4% 15.6%   

Operating Income  8,518 -3,685 -331.2%  4,869 13,708 -64.5% 
Operating Income Margin  3.8% -1.8%    1.1% 2.6%   

Adjusted EBITDA  15,979 6,110 161.5%  20,068 33,526 -40.1% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  7.2% 3.0%    4.6% 6.3%   

 
 Revenues in our Construction segment increased 9.5% in real terms, or AR$ 19,208 million, to 

AR$ 222,306 million in 6M25 mainly due to:  

o an AR$ 30,369 million, or 37.9% increase in Haug, primarily driven by increased 
activity, that led to a 62.8% increase in revenues expressed in Peruvian currency. This 
increase was partially offset by the impact of the restatement of 2024 figures to June 
2025 prices through the CPI for comparative purposes. Since year-on-year inflation 
was higher than the exchange rate between the peso and the Peruvian Sol, 2025 
figures in pesos terms are lower than 2024 figures. 

o an AR$ 1,049 million, or 1.4%, increase in real terms in BRH mainly due to the start of 
new public projects abroad and private works in Argentina, partially offset by the 
finalization of most of the public works that were executed during the first half of 
2024, mainly in the Province of Córdoba.  

This increases were partially offset by an AR$ 11,967 million, or 35.6%, decrease in BRH 
Paraguay mainly due to (i) a slowdown in construction activities as a result of a decline in 
public investment in infrastructure, (ii) adverse weather conditions that hindered the pace of 
execution of certain works, and (ii) the appreciation in real terms of the peso against the 
Paraguayan currency, that reduced revenues in peso terms.   
 

 Adjusted EBITDA in our Construction activities increased by AR$ 9,868 million, or 161.5%, to 
AR$ 15,979 million in 6M25, mainly in BRH due to (i) better margins of projects in progress 
during 6M25 in contrast to those projects executed in 6M24, and (ii) the impact of high 
inflation in costs during 6M24.  This increase was partially offset by a decrease in Benito Roggio 
Paraguay and Sehos.  
 

 Adjusted EBITDA margin increased to 7.2% in 6M25 from 3.0% in 6M24. 
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Backlog 

 As of June 30, 2025, our total Construction backlog amounted to AR$ 789,857 million, a 0.2% 
increase over December 31, 2024. This variation is expressed in nominal terms, since backlog 
figures as of December 31, 2024 have not been adjusted for inflation.  

o Figures include BRH´s construction subsidiaries, affiliates and joint ventures, at 
BRH´s portion of revenue in these entities where applicable.  

o Figures reflect prices with the latest price adjustments approved by the clients. 
Therefore, they do not reflect accumulated inflation since then. According to our 
estimations, there are price adjustments for works in Argentina still pending 
approval for approximately AR$ 64,700 million as of June 30, 2025.  

 

Backlog by country Jun 2025 Dec 2024 
Argentina 371,971  392,421  
Peru 273,577  273,113  
Paraguay 101,173  74,970  
Chile 32,341  39,525  
Brazil 10,796  8,507  
Total 789,857  788,536  

 

Backlog by sector Jun 2025 Dec 2024 
Water Infrastructure 234,403  213,142  
Electromechanical 189,252  240,753  
Road 138,843  117,297  
Water Treatment 107,781  102,576  
Rail Road 80,764  52,176  
Maintenance 19,308  32,010  
Electrical Infrastructure 10,635  10,210  
Others 8,871  20,373  
Total 789,857  788,536  

(1) Backlog figures as of December 2024 have not been adjusted for inflation. 
(2) Water Treatment includes drinking water and wastewater treatment plants, urban drainage systems, etc. 
(3) Water Infrastructure includes dams, ports, aqueducts, water channels, river expansion works, etc. 

 

 At the date of this Earnings Release, inactive works represents approximately 14% of the 
Company´s total backlog, or 29% of its backlog for projects in Argentina.  Some of the national 
public works in our portfolio that the Argentine Government had decided to stop, such as the 
construction of the Villa María By-Pass Road, the construction of a highway in National Road 
N°9 in the Province of Santiago del Estero and the construction of the Gran Tulum water 
channel, have restarted but at a significantly slower pace of execution.     
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1.3  Transportation 

   
2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

 Δ  
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

 Δ  

Metrovias 30,221 30,088 0.4%  61,397 62,325 -1.5% 

Emova 188,223 191,880 -1.9%  400,166 415,846 -3.8% 

Benito Roggio Ferroindustrial 1,690 1,426 18.6%  2,278 8,246 -72.4% 

BRT & Others 4,402 6,156 -28.5%  10,013 10,038 -0.3% 

Revenues  224,536  229,550  -2.2%  473,853  496,455  -4.6% 
Gross Profit  78,559  81,423  -3.5%  167,065  176,743  -5.5% 
Gross Margin  35.0% 35.5%    35.3% 35.6%   

Operating Income  -295 1,954 -115.1%  3,492 3,528 -1.0% 
Operating Income Margin  -0.1% 0.9%    0.7% 0.7%   

Adjusted EBITDA  1,233 2,415 -48.9%  5,902 5,001 18.0% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  0.5% 1.1%    1.2% 1.0%   

 
 Revenues in our Transportation segment decreased AR$ 5,013 million, or 2.2%, to AR$ 

224,536 million in 6M25, mainly due to: 
 
o a AR$ 3,657 million, or 1.9%, decrease in real terms in Emova´s revenues for the 

operation of the Buenos Aires Subway, mainly since the price adjustment mechanisms 
for the commercial car-kilometer (“CKM”) reflects the evolution of Emova’s actual cost 
structure which is not the same as the CPI, that is used to restate 2024 figures to June 
2025 prices for comparative purposes. The CKM is a measure of rail transport supply 
representative of the distance in kilometers traveled by the sum of rail cars carrying 
passengers. Emova´s remuneration is based on this indicator. 

o an AR$ 1,754 million, or 28.5%, decrease in revenues for works performed by Benito 
Roggio Transporte on the subway and railway networks and technical assistance 

 Adjusted EBITDA in our Transportation segment decreased AR$ 1,182 million, or 48.9%, to 
an income of AR$ 1,233 million in 6M25, mainly due to a one-time update in software license 
agreements in the Urquiza Railway. 
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Key Indicators 
 
Paying passengers ( in millions) 

 

  
 

2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

 Δ 
25vs24  

 
Mar.25 

LTM 
Mar.24 

LTM 
 Δ  

Subway  
90.7  98.9  -8.3% 

 
191.2  225.2  -15.1% 

Urquiza Railway   
8.4  8.7  -4.1% 

 
17.5  18.7  -6.8% 

Total  
99.0  107.6  -8.0% 

 
208.6  243.9  -14.5% 

 
Metrovias and Emova carried 99.0 million paying passengers during 6M25, a 8.0% decrease as 
compared to 6M24, mainly as a result of the BA Subway tariffs increasing far more than fares 
of the other public means of transport in the Buenos Aires Metropolitan Area. 

Ridership is still below pre-pandemic levels (-41.1% vs 6M2019). 
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1.4  Water Supply Services 

   
2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

 Δ  
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

 Δ  

Revenues  61,877  42,829  44.5%  115,099  84,846  35.7% 
Gross Profit  28,584  15,967  79.0%  51,177  30,342  68.7% 
Gross Margin  46.2% 37.3%    44.5% 35.8%   

Operating Income  -1,602 -9,313 -82.8%  -3,605 -20,949 -82.8% 
Operating Income Margin  -2.6% -21.7%    -3.1% -24.7%   

Adjusted EBITDA  8,850 222 3893.0%  16,696 -2,266 -837.0% 

Adjusted EBITDA Margin  14.3% 0.5%    14.5% -2.7%   

 
 Revenues of our Water Supply Services segment increased 44.5% (AR$ 19,048 million) in real 

terms, to AR$ 61,877 million for 6M25.  

 The tariff increases approved by the concession grantor in the last twelve months (10.5% as 
of July 2024, 11.5% as of August 2024, 14.1% as of September 2024, 10.4% as of November 
2024, 19.1% as of February 2025 and 12.3% as of May 2025) allowed revenues to increase in 
excess of the inflation recorded during that period.  This discrepancy arises because the tariff 
adjustment mechanisms (i) reflect the evolution of ACSA’s actual cost structure, which does 
not necessarily align with the CPI used to restate 2024 figures to June 2025 prices for 
comparative purposes, and (ii) are not synchronized with inflation, as they compensate for 
cost increases that occurred between March 2024 and March 2025.  

 Adjusted EBITDA in our Water Supply segment increased AR$ 8,628 million to AR$ 
8,850 million in 6M25, mainly because of the increase in revenues described above, 
partially offset by an increase in real terms in provisions for contingencies related 
to damaged property, municipal and vehicle property taxes and labor expenses.  

 Adjusted EBITDA margin increased from 14.3% to 0.5%. 
 
Key Indicators 
 

  
 

2025 
Jun 25 

2024 
Dec 31 

 Δ  

Clients (in thousands) 
 

566.0  562.9  0.5% 

Supply Network (in thousands of km) 
 

4,962  4,957  0.1% 

Aguas Cordobesas had 566.0 thousand clients as of June 30, 2025, a 0.5% increase as 
compared to December 31, 2024. 
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2. Consolidated Results 

  
2025 
6M 

2024 
6M 

Δ 
 

Jun.25 
LTM 

Jun.24 
LTM 

 Δ  

Operating Income 31,925 -2,228    46,764 31,742 47.3% 

            
Financial income  17,538 289,048 -93.9%  244,773 281,986 -13.2% 

Interest income 13,537 0    19,808 -341   

Exchange differences generated by assets 0 0    0 11,618   

Exchange differences generated by liabilities 0 287,823    -144,352 269,179   
Income due to the effect of inflation on net monetary 

position 3,433 0    3,433 0   

Other financial income 568 1,226    365,885 1,531   

        
Financial expenses  -48,745 -99,533 -51.0%  -62,833 -416,621 -84.9% 

Interest generated by liabilities -34,094 -25,356    -45,453 -22,659   

Interest generated by assets 0 -5,037    5,037 -25,049   

Exchange differences generated by assets -1,789 -19,039    -4,881 -12,744   

Exchange differences generated by liabilities -1,644 0    -1,644 -272,515   
Loss due to the effect of inflation on net monetary 

position 0 -37,870    -6,822 -74,111   

Other financial expenses -11,218 -12,231    -9,070 -9,543   
               

Share of net income of associates and joint 
arrangements accounted for under the equity method 1,378 -1,449    2,105 -4,869   

Income tax  -5,906 6,914    11,679 26,100 -55.3% 
        

Net (loss) income for the period -3,811 192,752    242,489 -81,662   

 
Important: In inflationary environments, interest rates and foreign exchange rates 

somehow include a premium to compensate for inflation. The portion of interest 
income/expense as well as the portion of income/expenses generated by assets/liabilities for 
changes in FX rate that compensates for inflation have been segregated and offset against the 
gain or loss because of inflation on net monetary position in these financial statements. 
Therefore, these line items now reflect figures in real terms. 

 
 Financial income 

Financial income decreased AR$ 271,511 million to AR$ 17,538 million in 6M25, 
primarily due a AR$ 287,823 million decrease in foreign currency exchange differences 
generated by liabilities, that had generated a gain in 6M24, due to the appreciation in real 
terms of the Peso, but which generated a loss in 6M25. 

This decrease was partially offset by an AR$ 13,537 million gain in interest generated 
by assets and an AR$ 3,433 million gain due to the effect of inflation on the net monetary 
position.  
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 Financial expenses 
Financial expenses decreased AR$ 50,788 million, or 51.0%, to AR$ 48,745 million in 

6M25, mainly explained by: 

(i) an AR$ 37,870 million decrease in the loss due to the effect of inflation on the net 
monetary position, that had generated a loss in 6M24, but which generated a gain in 
6M25. 

(ii) an AR$ 17,250 million decrease in foreign currency exchange differences generated 
by assets, that had generated a loss in 6M24 due to a significant appreciation of the 
Peso in real terms. 

(iii) a AR$ 5,307 million decrease in interest generated by assets, that had generated a 
loss in 6M24 because real interest rates were negative, but which generated a gain 
in 6M25. 

(iv) an AR$ 1,013 million decrease in other financial expenses. 

These decreases were partially offset by (i) an AR$ 8,738 million increase in interest expenses, 
since the interest rates applicable to Peso-denominated indebtedness were positive in real terms in 
6M25, as opposed to 6M24, when real interest rates were negative due to high inflation rates, and 
(ii) a AR$ 1,644 million loss in foreign currency exchange differences generated by liabilities, due to 
the depreciation of the Peso in real terms during 6M25.  

 Share of net profit of associates and joint arrangements accounted for under the equity 
method 

Share of net income of associates and joint arrangements accounted for under the 
equity method increased by Ps.2,826 million to an AR$ 1,378 million gain for 6M25 from a AR$ 
1,449 million loss during the same period in 2024. This change was primarily due to an increase 
in the net income contributed by (i) the consortiums in which BRH participates, due to an 
improvement in margins and (ii) Covisur, due to certain compensations that are aligned with 
the evolution of the relevant toll rates. 

 Income Tax 

Income tax expenses increased AR$ 12,820 million to an AR$ 5,906 million loss in 6M25 
mainly in BRH and Cliba, due to an increase in their taxable income. This increase was partially 
offset by a decrease in BRT and Metrovias, due to the impact of tax inflation adjustment.  

 Net income for the period 

Net loss for the period reached AR$ 3,811 million in 6M25, an AR$ 196,563 million 
decrease as compared to a net income of AR$ 192,752 million in 6M24.  
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3. Financial indebtedness 

Debt Breakdown and Evolution 

  Jun-25 Dec-24 * 

Debt in foreign currency 221,262 221,366 

Factoring transactions with recourse 80,150 41,454 

Other Debt(in Argentine Pesos) 86,986 83,354 

Total Financial Debt 388,398 346,173 

                      * Dec-24 figures have been restated to June 2025 prices. 

 Total Financial Debt amounted to AR$ 388,398 million as of June 30, 2025, an AR$ 42,224 
million, or 12.2% increase in real terms, as compared to December 31, 2024.  

 Figures as of December 31, 2024, disclosed for comparative purposes, have been restated to 
June 2025 prices, adjusted by the consumer price index (CPI) reported by the Argentine 
Bureau of Statistics, as required by Argentine accounting boards. CPI increased 15.1% from 
December 2024 to June 2025. 

 Debt denominated in foreign currency decreased AR$ 105 million, or 0.05% in real terms, 
mainly because of a decrease in debt in Clisa´s subsidiaries in Peru and Paraguay, partially 
offset by an increase in the Clisa´s Notes due to the accrual of the effective interest rate, as 
required by IFRS, and a 1.4% increase in the FX rate in real terms in 6M25.  

 Other Debt in Argentine Pesos increased AR$ 3,633 million, or 4.4%, mainly due to an increase 
in short-term financing in the domestic capital market.  

 Debt arising from factoring transactions with recourse increased AR$ 38,696 million, or 93.3% 
in real terms, mainly due to a delay in payment of invoices in waste management.  

 57.0% of total debt as of June 30, 2025 was denominated in foreign currency, mainly US 
dollars. 
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Debt Maturity Profile (as of June 30, 2025)  

 
 

 

 

Within 1 year
Within

 1 and 2 years

Within
 2 and 3 

years

Within
 3 and 4 years

More
 than 4 years

TOTAL

Revolving Facilities 66,980 11,251 21 0 0 78,252

Factoring 80,864 227 0 0 0 81,091

Amortizing Debt 24,295 16,580 3,703 642 0 45,220

Leases 3,083 3,159 1,867 171 0 8,280

Corporate Bonds 4,265 0 0 0 325,350 329,615

Total 179,487 31,217 5,591 813 325,350 542,457

Maturity - % 33% 6% 1% 0% 60% 100%

Maturity

82% of our short-term debt, 
consists of factoring and 
revolving facilities. 
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Consolidated Financial Statements  

Balance Sheet 

 

   

 June 30,
2025 

 December 31,
2024 

Property, plant and equipment 345,072.7                  382,634.3                  
Intangible Assets  39,751.4                    46,913.3                    
Goodwi l l  11,727.2                    10,951.3                    
Inves tments  in as sociates  2,744.7                      1,608.4                      
Deferred tax ass ets  26,646.1                    22,706.3                    
Other receivables  13,627.9                    10,540.7                    
Trade receivables  8,627.4                      11,174.2                    
Total non-current assets 448,197.4                  486,528.4                  

Contractua l  as sets 2,998.9                      7,177.4                      
Other receivables  102,412.5                  109,389.8                  
Inventories   77,089.4                    77,926.9                    
Trade receivables  417,140.4                  372,747.5                  
Other investments  6,398.6                      414.5                         
Cash and cash equiva lents  67,562.0                    51,523.0                    
Total current assets 673,601.8                  619,179.1                  
TOTAL ASSETS 1,121,799.1               1,105,707.6               

Attributable to the owners  of the parent 146,135.2                  160,321.6                  
Non-control l ing interes ts  29,427.3                    26,244.1                    
TOTAL EQUITY 175,562.5                  186,565.7                  

 Bank and financia l  debts   208,911.3                  216,174.3                  
 Provi s ions  for contingencies   20,853.6                    15,877.5                    
 Deferred tax l iabi l i ty  20,155.5                    22,604.2                    
 Other l iabi l i ties   40,268.4                    51,093.0                    
 Trade payables   36,101.3                    37,756.3                    
 Total non-current liabilities  326,290.1                  343,505.3                  

 Bank and financia l  debts   179,486.6                  129,999.1                  
 Provi s ions  for contingencies   3,166.6                      2,679.9                      
 Contractual  l iabi l i ties  22,957.7                    17,157.7                    
 Other l iabi l i ties   204,507.4                  213,441.1                  
 Trade payables   209,828.0                  212,358.7                  
 Total current liabilities  619,946.5                  575,636.5                  
TOTAL LIABILITIES 946,236.6                  919,141.8                  
 Total liabilities and equity  1,121,799.1               1,105,707.6               
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Income Statement  

 

 

 

   

2025
6M

2024
6M

Δ
Jun.25
LTM

Jun.24
LTM

Δ

 
Revenues from contracts  with customers 788,821.7      760,489.9      4% 1,592,870.6   1,696,537.6   -6%
Cost of providing services (572,145.5)    (579,575.6)    -1% (1,177,244.1) (1,274,232.6) -8%
Gross Profit 216,676.2      180,914.4      20% 415,626.6      422,305.1      -2%

Administrative expenses (105,231.8)    (104,051.6)    1% (208,238.4)    (213,883.1)    -3%
Sel l ing and other operating expenses (78,428.8)      (79,905.7)      -2% (154,831.5)    (178,590.8)    -13%
Other operating income and expens es , net (1,090.9)        814.6             - (5,792.3)        1,910.7          -
Operating income 31,924.8        (2,228.3)        - 46,764.4        31,741.8        47%

Financia l  income 8,354.3          289,048.3      -97% 235,589.5      281,986.5      -16%
Financia l  expenses  (39,218.1)      (99,533.3)      -61% (53,306.0)      (416,621.0)    -87%
Share of net income of as sociates  a nd joint 
arrangements  accounted for under the equity 
method 1,377.6          (1,448.5)        - 2,104.9          (4,868.6)        -
Income before tax 2,438.5          185,838.2      -99% 231,152.8      (107,761.3)    -

Income tax (5,905.6)        6,914.2          - 11,679.4        26,099.8        -55%
Net income / (loss) for the period (3,467.1)              192,752.4 - 242,832.3            (81,661.6) -

Net income for the period attributable to:
    Owners  of the parent (7,666.5)        196,895.1      - 242,272.2      (82,905.7)      -
    Non-control l ing interes ts 3,855.7          (4,142.8)        - 216.4             1,244.1          -83%

(3,810.8)        192,752.4      - 242,488.6      (81,661.6)      -

Operating income 31,924.8        (2,228.3)        - 46,764.4        31,741.8        47%
Depreciation and amorti zation 42,295.4        47,974.7        -12% 87,887.1        84,961.2        3%
Adjusted EBITDA 74,220.2                45,746.4 62% 134,651.5            116,703.0 15%



Earnings Release | 6M 2025 

 

                  Figures in this report are expressed in millions of Argentine Pesos (AR$), except when noted otherwise 

 

 
17 

Cash Flow Statement 

 

  

2025
6M

2024
6M

Cash from operating activities
Net (loss) / income for the period (3,810.8)                    192,752.4                  
 Adjustments for: 

 Depreciation and amortization 42,295.4                    47,974.7                    
 Income tax 5,905.6                      (6,914.2)                    
 Loss / (gain) from sales of property, plant and equipment 1,520.2                      229.4                         
 Share of net income of associates and joint arrangements accounted 
for under the equity method (1,377.6)                    1,448.5                      
 Net loss for derecognition of property, plant and equipment 38.6                           608.0                         
 Other operating and financial income and expenses, net (5,491.4)                    (231,123.0)                
 Interest income and interest expense, net 20,556.3                    30,393.5                    

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) Decrease in inventories (3,191.4)                    3,044.8                      
 Increase in allowances and provisions for contingencies 16,577.4                    13,260.0                    
 Increase in investments (42.5)                         (138.7)                       
 Increase in operating receivables (80,177.6)                  (198,019.5)                
 Increase in operating liabil ities 33,568.1                    185,532.5                  

Net cash flow (used in) provided by operations 26,370.3                    39,048.5                    

 Payments and collection of interests, net (30,144.3)                  (47,948.9)                  
 Payments of income tax (3,131.2)                    (1,660.5)                    

Net cash flow used in operating activities (6,905.2)                    (10,560.9)                  

Cash from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (14,628.2)                  (14,602.2)                  
Increases of intangible assets (2,623.3)                    (2,233.9)                    
Acquisition of other investments (6,353.6)                    (120.0)                       
Proceeds from sales of other investments 659.1                         -                            
Proceeds from sales of property, plant and equipment 5,986.0                      314.0                         

Net cash flow used in investing activities (16,960.1)                  (16,642.1)                  

Cash from financing activities
Changes in other receivables and other l iabil ities 52.4                           950.8                         
Repayment  of Corporate Bonds (6,895.4)                    (1,593.7)                    
Repayment  of Leases (1,769.6)                    (514.5)                       
Repayments of and proceeds from self-liquidating debt 45,210.8                    44,668.6                    
Proceeds from other bank and financial debts 52,196.2                    63,349.1                    
Repayment of other bank and financial debts (45,158.0)                  (72,163.1)                  

Net cash flow provided by financing activities 43,636.4                    34,697.3                    

Subtota l 19,771.1                    7,494.2                      

Effect of inflation in cash and cash equivalents (4,277.9)                    (20,883.4)                  

545.8                         (3,414.2)                    
Decrease in cash, net 16,039.0                    (16,803.3)                  

Cash and cash equivalents as of the beginning of the period 51,523.0                    43,319.6                    
 Cash and cash equivalents as of the end of the period 67,562.0                    26,516.3                    

Effect of foreign currency exchange differences and translation on cash and 
cash equivalents
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Notes and Disclaimer 

Financial Information 

The consolidated financial statements of Clisa and subsidiaries have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting 
Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

Capitalized term and acronyms 

Capitalized terms and acronyms used but not defined in this Earnings Release shall have the meanings assigned thereto in our 
Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the six-month period ended June 30, 2025. 

IAS 29 “Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies” 

Brief description of the restatement procedures 
IAS 29 requires that the financial statements of an entity whose functional currency is that of a hyperinflationary economy should be 
stated in terms of the measuring unit current at end of the reporting period.  
In short, IAS 29 establishes that monetary items (such as cash or trade receivables) are not restated because they are already expressed 
in terms of the monetary unit current at the end of the reporting period. Assets and liabilities subject to adjustments in accordance 
with specific agreements, shall be restated based on these agreements. Non-monetary items (such as property, plant and equipment, 
or inventories) that are carried at amounts current at the end of the reporting period, such as net realizable value or others, shall not 
be restated. All other non-monetary assets and liabilities are restated by applying a general price index.  
All items in the statement of comprehensive income must be also adjusted for inflation, by applying the change in the general price 
index from the dates when the items of income and expenses were initially recorded in the financial statements. 
Every item that must be restated, is restated against gain or loss on the net monetary position. However, it must not be forgotten that, 
in fact, a loss on the net monetary position derives from the loss of purchasing power that affects an entity holding an excess of 
monetary assets over monetary liabilities in a period of inflation. On the other hand, a gain on the net monetary position is the result 
of the gain of purchasing power of an entity with an excess of monetary liabilities over monetary assets.  
The gain or loss on the net monetary position is registered as profit or loss under the “Financial Income” and “Financial Expenses” line 
items of the Income Statement, respectively, and must be disclosed separately. 
Comparative information disclosed in financial statements has also been restated to the level of prices of June 30, 2025. 

Presentation of Non-IFRS Information 

We report our financial results in accordance with IFRS. However, we have included in this Earnings Release certain financial measures 
and ratios that are not recognized financial measurements under IFRS, which we believe gives investors information useful to assess 
our performance. Adjusted EBITDA is not a financial measure recognized by IFRS and should not be interpreted as an alternative 
measure of operational results or cash generated by the operations. “Adjusted EBITDA,” a measure used to evaluate ongoing 
performance, refers to net income (loss) plus financial results, net, plus/less income tax, plus depreciation and amortization, less/plus 
share of net profit/loss of associates and joint arrangements accounted for using the equity method, and plus goodwill impairment. 
Adjusted EBITDA may also be measured as revenue from contracts with customers less cost of providing services, less administrative 
expenses, less selling expenses and other operating expenses, plus/less other operating income and expenses, net, plus depreciations 
and amortizations. The measurements of Adjusted EBITDA contained herein are not defined under IFRS, are not measures of operating 
profit, operating performance or liquidity presented in accordance with IFRS and are subject to important limitations. Adjusted EBITDA 
does not have a standardized meaning and may not be comparable to those used by other companies. Accordingly, the measurements 
of Adjusted EBITDA contained herein may not be calculated in the same manner as similarly titled measurements used by other 
companies which may limit their usefulness as a comparative measurement. Because of these limitations, the measurements of 
Adjusted EBITDA contained herein should not be considered a measurement of discretionary cash available to us to invest in the growth 
of our business or as a measurement of cash that will be available to us to meet our obligations, nor should they be construed as 
alternatives to other titled measures determined in accordance with IFRS.  

Rounding 

Certain figures included in this Earnings Release have been rounded for ease of presentation.  Percentage figures have not been 
calculated in all cases based on such rounded figures but based on such amounts prior to rounding.  For this reason, percentage 
amounts in this Earnings Release may vary from those obtained by performing the same calculations using the figures in Clisa’s Audited 
Consolidated Financial Statements and Clisa’s Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements, as applicable.  Certain 
other amounts that appear in this Earnings Release may not sum due to rounding. 
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Exchange Rates 

Figures in this Earnings Release are expressed in millions of Argentine Pesos (AR$), unless otherwise specified. 
For your convenience, the following table sets forth the average and period-end exchange rates for the periods indicated, expressed 
in pesos per U.S. dollar and not adjusted for inflation. 
 
Average AR$/US$ exchange rate 

 

The average AR$/US$ exchange rate is the average selling exchange rates reported by Banco de la Nación Argentina on the last day of 
each month during the annual period. 

End of Period AR$/US$ exchange rate 

 
  
Forward – looking Statements 
This Earnings Release may contain statements that constitute “forward-looking statements”. The words “believe,” “could,” “may,” 
“estimate,” “continue,” “potential,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “expect,” “will,” “should” and “plan,” among others, are intended to 
identiFYforward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of performance.  They involve risks, uncertainties 
and assumptions because they relate to future events and, therefore, depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the 
future.  Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our officers’ intent, belief or current 
expectations with respect to, among other things, the use of proceeds of this offering, our financing plans, trends affecting our business, 
the impact of competition and future plans and strategies.  Our future results may differ materially from those expressed in or 
suggested by these forward-looking statements.  Many of the factors that will determine these results are beyond our ability to control 
or predict.  Investors are cautioned not to put undue reliance on any forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements speak 
only as of the date they were made and neither the managers nor we undertake to update or revise any forward-looking statements, 
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law. 

2025
6M

2024
6M

Jun.25
LTM

Jun.24
LTM

1125.88 868.43 1053.90 642.07

June 30, 2025 Dec 31, 2024 June 30, 2024

1205.00 1032.00 912.00


